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LEGAL: BEL LIDO TH PT OF LT 22 K/ A

UNIT 3 BLK 2

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION

THIS MATTER having come before the Code Enforcement Board on December 13, 2022, and
having heard the testimony of the parties, and having considered the evidence presented by the parties, 
and having been fully appraised of the circumstances, the Board does find as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent is the owner of the property located at 1123 Highland Beach Drive 3, Highland
Beach, Florida, as described above. 

2. By Notice of Violation, the Town advised Respondent that he was in violation of Section 34- 
5( A) of the Town Code of Ordinances for failure to obtain a vacation rental certificate. 

Respondent was in attendance via Zoom. 

4. All required notices were served in compliance with Section 162. 12, Florida Statutes, and Section

2- 106 of the Town Code of Ordinances. 

5. The testimony and evidence presented at the hearing demonstrated that the violation remained
on the Property as of the date of the hearing. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent is in violation of Section 34- 5( A) of the Town Code of
Ordinances and is therefore subject to the provisions of Article V, Chapter 2, of the Code of Ordinances
of the Town of Highland Beach, under the authority of Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, as both may
be amended from time to time. 

2. Respondent remains in violation of the Code sections cited above. 
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COMPLIANCE

1. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent shall comply with the above section of the Town
of Highland Beach' s Code of Ordinances as follows: 

a. Respondent shall comply with the Town Code within fifteen ( 15) days of the date of the
hearing or by December 28, 2022. 

b. Should Respondent fail to bring the Property into compliance by the date specified above, 
a fine in the amount of $250. 00 shall be assessed against Respondent for each day the Property remains
in violation past the date set for compliance. 

C. No further action shall be required for the entry of such fine. 

2. Respondent is further ordered to reimburse the Town in the amount of $250. 00 for administrative

costs incurred in prosecuting the case before the Board, which shall be included in the Lien amount. 
Said costs shall be paid by the date set for compliance. 

3. Should Respondent violate the same code section cited herein, such reoccurrence may subject
the Respondent to a repeat violator fine of up to $ 500. 00 per day for every day of the violation, plus
administrative costs in enforcing the action, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes. 

4. Respondent may submit a written request for a hearing to challenge this Order prior to its
recordation as a Lien provided Respondent does so within thirty (30) days from the date this Order was
executed. If Respondent fails to comply with the Town Code within the specified deadline and timely
request such a hearing in writing to the Town, the Town may record a certified copy of such Order in
the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter the Order shall constitute a Lien
against the real and/ or personal property owned by Respondent. If such a hearing is requested, the Town
shall notify Respondent of the hearing date by regular and certified mail. Respondent is not entitled to

a rehearing of the case, and there shall be no presentation of evidence as to the existence or non- existence
of the violation. Instead, Respondent shall Show Cause why this Order should not be recorded as a Lien
in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 
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Myles Schlam, Chair
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TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

V.

JORDAN COHEN Case No: 2022- 10- 014

102 W. Barre Street

Baltimore, MD 21201 PCN:  24- 43- 47- 04- 02- 002- 0223

Respondent. LEGAL: BEL LIDO TH PT OF LT 22 K/ A

UNIT 3 BLK 2

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION

THIS MATTER having come before the Code Enforcement Board on December 13, 2022, and
having heard the testimony of the parties, and having considered the evidence presented by the parties,
and having been fully appraised of the circumstances, the Board does find as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is the owner of the property located at 1123 Highland Beach Drive 3, Highland
Beach, Florida, as described above.

2. By Notice of Violation, the Town advised Respondent that he was in violation of Section 34-
5( A) of the Town Code of Ordinances for failure to obtain a vacation rental certificate.

3. Respondent was in attendance via Zoom.

4. All required notices were served in compliance with Section 162. 12, Florida Statutes, and Section

2- 106 of the Town Code of Ordinances.

5. The testimony and evidence presented at the hearing demonstrated that the violation remained
on the Property as of the date of the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent is in violation of Section 34- 5( A) of the Town Code of
Ordinances and is therefore subject to the provisions of Article V, Chapter 2, of the Code of Ordinances
of the Town of Highland Beach, under the authority of Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, as both may
be amended from time to time.

2. Respondent remains in violation of the Code sections cited above.
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434 S Hanover St. 
Baltimore, MD 21201
CEB: CC2022-10-014



11/17/22, 8:42 AM https:// www.pbcgov.org/papa/Asps/PropertyDetail/ PrinterfriendlyPropertyPrint. aspx?parcel= 24434704020020223

Property Detail

Location Address 1123 HIGHLAND BEACH DR 3

Municipality HIGHLAND BEACH

Parcel Control Number 24-43-47-04-02-002-0223

Subdivision BEL LIDO IN

Official Records Book 29756 Page 259

Sale Date MAR- 2018

Legal Description BEL LIDO TH PT OF LT 22 K/ A UNIT 3 BLK 2

Owner Information

Owners

COHEN JORDAN R

Mailing address

434 S HANOVER ST

BALTIMORE MD 21201 2408

Sales Information
Sales Date Price OR Book/ Page Sale Type Owner

MAR- 2018 $ 340, 000 29756 / 00259 DEED OF TRUST COHEN JORDAN R

JUN- 2015 $ 10 27652 / 01670 WARRANTY DEED ADAMSON TAMARA TRUST

JUN- 2015 $ 340, 000 27607 / 00884 WARRANTY DEED ADAMSON TAMARA TRUST &

JUN- 2009 $ 10 23330 / 01327 LIFE ESTATE SNOEP JOHN A &

JUN- 2004 $ 275, 480 17083 / 01745 WARRANTY DEED SNOEP JOHN &

MAY- 2004 $ 0 17044 / 01047 SUMMARY ORDER KOHUS CATHERINE

AUG-1996 $ 90,000 09404 / 00502 WARRANTY DEED HOPPER DANIEL S EST

MAY- 1995 $ 69,000 08766 / 00446 WARRANTY DEED

APR- 1994 $ 100 08228 / 00647 CERT OF TITLE

OCT- 1987 $ 592, 000 05483 / 01708 WARRANTY DEED

Exemption Information

No Exemption information available

Property Information

Number of Units 1

Total Square Feet 1200

Acres 0.03

Use Code 0110 - TOWNHOUSE

Zoning RML - Multi- Family Low- Density ( 24-HIGHLAND BEACH )

Appraisals
Tax Year 2022 2021 2020

Improvement Value $ 357, 500 $ 300, 000 $ 295, 000

Land Value $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Total Market Value $ 357,500 $ 300,000 $ 295,000

All values are as of January 1st each year

Assessed and Taxable Values
Tax Year 2022 2021 2020

Assessed Value $ 330, 000 $ 300, 000 $ 295, 000

Exemption Amount $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Taxable Value $ 330, 000 $ 300, 000 $ 295, 000

Taxes
Tax Year 2022 2021 2020

Ad Valorem $ 5,588 $ 5,085 $ 5,099

Non Ad Valorem $ 100 $ 96 $ 95

Total tax $ 5,688 $ 5,181 $ 5,194

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER www. pbcgov. org/ PAPA







Failure to comply by the above date will result, without any further notice, in you being summoned to appear before the

town Code Enforcement board, which can result in a fine against the violator & property in the amount of $250.00 per

day for each day the violation exists.  Your anticipated cooperation is greatly appreciated and simple compliance will

resolve this matter easier than the formal process.

Should you have any questions, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a reinspection at 561- 351-6169 or the

Town of Highland Beach Building Dept. at 561- 278- 4540.

34-5 (A)  Application for Vacation Rental Certificate

a)Within one hundred eighty ( 180) days of the effective date of the vacation rental ordinance, the town will

establish the process for obtaining a vacation rental certificate. Once the application process is established, the

town will notify the owners or agents of properties with existing rental business tax receipts that the vacation

rental certificate application process is available. The town will also place a notice in the newspaper that the

vacation rental application process is available. All owners of properties used as vacation rental unit shall be

required to submit an application for a vacation rental certificate on a form promulgated by the town within ninety

90) days of the notice sent by the town. If an application together with the required application fee is received

prior to the deadline, the property owner will be allowed to continue renting the property while the application is

being processed by the town and inspections are scheduled; provided the owner has a valid business tax receipt

issued by the town. The town will also allow for a reasonable amount of time for the property to come into

compliance in the event of a failed inspection.

Complaint: Unregistered Vacation Rental

Correction: Must obtain a town vacation rental certificate by 10/30/22.

1123 HIGHLAND BEACH DRIVE 3

HIGHLAND BEACH FL, 33487

Complaint Description:

Location :

COHEN JORDAN R,

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC2022- 10-014

COHEN JORDAN R

434 S HANOVER ST

BALTIMORE, MD 21201

October 20, 2022

Regards,

Adam Osowsky

Code Compliance Officer

5613516169

Printed 10/20/2022 Page 1 of 1

Town of Highland Beach

3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, Fl 33487

Phone: 561-278-4540

Fax: 561-278-2606



Evidence Sheet
Case Number: CC2022- 10-014
Property Address: 1123 Highland Beach 3
Inspector: Adam Osowsky
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